

Computer-Generated Form PTO-1595 (rev 12-95)

101488269

U. S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

Attorney Docket No.: Rondeco-1	Patent and Trademark Office			
RECONDATION FUKIN	I COVER SHEET			
PATENTS	ONLY			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies)			
Bedminster Bioconversion Corporation				
•	Name: Bedminster AB (publ)			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes _x No				
3. Nature of conveyance:	Address:			
	Torpängsvägen 2			
x Assignment Merger	S-148 60 Stora Vika			
	Sweden			
Security Agreement Change of Name				
	MRD 9-8-00			
Other	THE TO CO			
F	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Ves v No			
Execution Date: August 17, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes _xNo			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
TCAL A compared to the contract of the compared to the compare				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	B. Patent No.(s) 5,047,349, 5,407,809, 5,459,071,			
A. Patent Application No.(s): 09/051,649	5,583,045, 5,700,687, 5,758,462, 6,003,680,			
	5206,173, 5,215,921			
	3200,173, 3,213,721			
Additional numbers attached? _	Yes_x_No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
concerning document should be mailed:	(10 /			
Harry K. Ahn	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 400.00			
Baker & McKenzie				
805 Third Avenue	Enclosed			
New York, New York 10022				
	X All or any deficiency is authorized to be charged			
	to Deposit Account No. 02-0393			
	8. Deposit Account No. 02-0393			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of				
the original document.				
Harry K. Ahn Name Signature Signature September 6, 2000 Date				
Harry K. Ahn Many	September 6, 2000			
Name Signature /	Date			
/				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 8				

10/13/2000 GTON11

00000200 020393

09051649

01 FC:581

40,00 CH



ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS ("Assignment") is made and entered into this 17th day of Annual, 2000, by Bedminster Bioconversion Corporation ("Assignor"), in favor of Rondeco Scandinavia AB Corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns United States and foreign country patents, including without limitation the patents, patent applications and inventions identified and set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and among Assignor and Assignee, dated April 28, 2000 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), Assignor agreed to assign to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Inventions, including continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said Inventions.

This instrument shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its respective successors and assigns and shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have duly executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

BEDMINSTER BYOCONVERSION

CORPORATI By:

BEDMINSTER AB (publ), formerly

RONDECO-SCANDINAVIA AB

By:

Name: Apders Bystn

[NYC] 328800.4

REEL: 011137 FRAME: 0942

EXHIBIT A

I. Issued Patents and Patent Applications

Country	Patent Reg./App. No.	Title
Canada	2,029,696	Multi-Compartment Rotating Drum Apparatus
Europe*	0470311/69018985/90308805	Multi-Compartment Rotating Drum Apparatus
United States	5,047,349	Multi-Compartment Rotating Drum Apparatus
Chile	2536-98	Multi-Compartment Rotating Drum Apparatus
Australia	678,029	Digester for Converting Organic Material into Compost
Australia	704,279	Digester for Converting Organic Material into Compost
Canada	2,146,982	Digester for Converting Organic Material into Compost
New Zealand	268,154	Digester for Converting Organic Material into Compost
United States	5,407,809	Digester for Converting Organic Material into Compost
Europe*	9,491,991	Digester for Converting Organic Material into Compost
Chile	2537-98	Digester for Converting Organic Material into Compost
Finland	19,953,444	Digester for Converting Organic Material into Compost
Norway	1995 4939	Digester for Converting Organic Material into Compost
Australia	689,892	Compost Curing System (Turner)
New Zealand	284,746	Compost Curing System (Turner)
United States	5,459,071	Compost Curing System (Turner)
Canada Europe [*]	2,153,587 95,917,171	Compost Curing System (Turner) Compost Curing System (Turner)
Finland	19,956,340	Compost Curing System (Turner)
Norway	1995 5196	Compost Curing System (Turner)

Australia	689,711	Compost Curing & Odor Control
T at si-	12 107	System (Air Floor)
Latvia	12,107	Compost Curing & Odor Control System (Air Floor)
Lithuania	4,400	Compost Curing & Odor Control
Limuama	4,400	System (Air Floor)
New Zealand	303,358	Compost Curing & Odor Control
New Zealand	303,338	System (Air Floor)
Canada	2,180,357	Compost Curing & Odor Control
Canada	2,100,337	System (Air Floor)
Estonia	P9700034	Compost Curing & Odor Control
Estoliia	1 9700034	System (Air Floor)
Europe*	96,906,182	Compost Curing & Odor Control
Europe	90, 9 00,102	System (Air Floor)
Finland	963,887	Compost Curing & Odor Control
Timano	303,887	System (Air Floor)
Norway	1996 4086	Compost Curing & Odor Control
Notway	1330 4000	System (Air Floor)
Russia	97,102,190	Compost Curing & Odor Control
Kussia	<i>y</i> 7,102,170	System (Air Floor)
United States	5,583,045	Compost Curing & Odor Control
Office States	3,303,043	System (Air Floor)
United States	5,700,687 (Div. 5,583,045)	Compost Curing & Odor Control
Office States	5,700,007 (D11. 5,505,5 15)	composit consists of a series
Australia	712,424	Air Floor Grating System
New Zealand	325,635	Air Floor Grating System
South Africa	97/0834	Air Floor Grating System
		A CONTROL OF A CON
United States	5,758,462	Air Floor Grating System
	5 0	A in Elean Custing System
Angola	70	Air Floor Grating System
	2 220 207	Air Floor Grating System
Canada	2,239,307	All Plots Grating Bystom
Europe*	96,944,356	Air Floor Grating System
Iceland	4,744	Air Floor Grating System
rceiand	7,777	im ricor crawing 2, 2, 2, 2, 2
Norway	19,982,138	Air Floor Grating System
Notway	17,702,130	
New Zealand	330,907	Odor Control System
140W Zealand	330,50.	(BioScrubber)
		,
South Africa	97/0667	Odor Control System
		(BioScrubber)
		-

Angola	72	Odor Control System (BioScrubber)
Australia	710,500	Odor Control System (BioScrubber)
Canada	2,239,300	Odor Control System (BioScrubber)
Chile	2535-98	Odor Control System (BioScrubber)
Egypt	861/98 •	Odor Control System (BioScrubber)
Europe [*]	97,903,064	Odor Control System (BioScrubber)
Iceland	4,745	Odor Control System (BioScrubber)
Norway	19,982,142	Odor Control System (BioScrubber)
United States	09/051,649	Odor Control System (BioScrubber)
United States	6,003,680	Waste Separation Device (Wrapper)
Egypt	510/99	Waste Separation Device (Wrapper)
Egypt	410/99	BioTower
Various	PCT/US98/23188	BioTower
Australia	657,602	Air Hood
United States	5,206,173	Air Hood
United States	5,215,921	Air & Water Manifold System

^{*} Europe comprises the following countries: Austria, Belgium, Denmark, France, Germany, Greece, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Monaco, Netherlands, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and the United Kingdom.

II. Other Inventions

<u>Title</u>

Description



<u>ACKNOWLEDGMENT</u>

STATE OF SWEDEN

COUNTY OF STOCKHOLM

Mr Anders Byström, says that he is the General Manager of BEDMINSTER AB (publ), formerly RONDECO SCANDINAVIA AB, and acknowledges that he did sign the attached instrument on behalf of said entity and that said instrument is his free act and deed as such officer and the free act of the said entity.

Affirmed before me and subscribed in my presence this 9th day of August 2000.

Notary Public

My commission Expires: August 11, 2000

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Pennsylvania)
) SS:
COUNTY OF Philadelphia
Donald O. K-Istner, being duly sworn, says that he is the Chairman of Bedminster Bioconversion Corporation, and acknowledges that he did sign said instrument on behalf of said entity and that said instrument is his free act and deed as such officer and the free act of said entity. Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 237 day of June, 2000.
2000.
Morely J. Bernett Notary Public My commission expires: 12-20-2003.
Notarial Seal Marilyn Y. Bennett, Notary Public Philadelphia, Philadelphia County

My Commission Expires Dec. 20, 2003

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

RECORDED: 09/08/2000